
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost, Vice 

Convener; and Councillors Allan, Cooke, Copland, Cormie, Greig, MacKenzie and 
Malik. 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 11 March 2021 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
are requested to meet remotely on THURSDAY, 18 MARCH 2021 at 10.00 am. 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

  

In accordance with UK and Scottish Government guidance, meetings of this Committee 
will be held remotely as required. In these circumstances the meetings will be recorded 
and available on the Committee page on the website. 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION ARE 
NOW AVAILABLE TO VIEW ONLINE.  PLEASE CLICK ON THE LINK WITHIN 
THE RELEVANT COMMITTEE ITEM. 

 

 MOTION AGAINST OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

 

 1.1 Motion Against Officer Recommendation - Procedural Note  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1 Determination of Urgent Business   
 

 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 

 3.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 5 - 
6) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 

 4.1 Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee 
of 18 February 2021 - for approval  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 5.1 Committee Planner  (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

 6.1 A Guide to Planning Consents for the Aberdeen Multis - PLA/21/053  
(Pages 17 - 36) 
 

 6.2 Leggart Brae  - Pre Determination Hearing  (Pages 37 - 80) 
 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

 7.1 Thursday 22 April 2021 at 10am.   
 

 
 

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 
To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey 
McBain, Committee Officer, on 01224 522123 or email lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


MOTIONS AGAINST RECOMMENDATION 

 

Members will recall from the planning training sessions held, that there is a statutory 

requirement through Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 

(Scotland) Act 1997 for all planning applications to be determined in accordance with 

the provisions of the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate 

otherwise. All Committee reports to Planning Development Management Committee 

are evaluated on this basis.  

It is important that the reasons for approval or refusal of all applications are clear and 

based on valid planning grounds. This will ensure that applications are defensible at 

appeal and the Council is not exposed to an award of expenses. 

Under Standing Order 28.10 the Convener can determine whether a motion or 

amendment is competent, and may seek advice from officers in this regard. 

With the foregoing in mind the Convener has agreed to the formalisation of a 

procedure whereby any Member wishing to move against the officer 

recommendation on an application in a Committee report will be required to state 

clearly the relevant development plan policy(ies) and/or other material planning 

consideration(s) that form the basis of the motion against the recommendation and 

also explain why it is believed the application should be approved or refused on that 

basis. Officers will be given the opportunity to address the Committee on the 

competency of the motion. The Convener has the option to call a short recess for 

discussion between officers and Members putting forward a motion if deemed 

necessary. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1.1



This page is intentionally left blank

Pag
[...]
e of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and 
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority. 

 
OR 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval  

 is making an objection or representation 

 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval  

 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 
be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 6



 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 18 February 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, 
Convener; Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost, Vice Convener; and 
Councillors Allan, Copland, Cormie, Greig, MacKenzie, Malik and Radley (as 
substitute for Councillor Cooke). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found 
here. 
  
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point 
of approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 
 

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE OF 21 JANUARY 2021 
 
1. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 21 January 
2021, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 
2. The Committee had before it a planner of future Committee business. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the information contained in the Committee business planner.  
 
 
STONEYWOOD HOUSE ABERDEEN - 201036 
 
3. The Committee had before it, a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:- 
 
That the application for listed building consent for the installation of CCTV (partially 
retrospectively) at Stoneywood House Aberdeen, be approved subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 
Conditions 
1. That all camera fixings, and any other fixings relating to the cameras, shall be made 

with non-ferous materials only. 
 

Reason: In the interests of preserving the fabric of the listed building. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=7598&Ver=4


2 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
18 February 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
2. That the cabling routes on the building for all of the cameras shall be designed to 

minimise the visibility of that cabling, and cameras shall not be fixed, replaced or 
allowed to remain other than in accordance with details that have been submitted to, 
and approved in writing by the planning authority of the cabling routes.  

 
Reason: In the interests of preserving the character and fabric of the listed building. 

 
3. That no cameras shall be fixed, replaced or allowed to remain on the building unless 

they have been painted in a colour that has been agreed in writing with the planning 
authority and which blends with the colour of the building or other background in 
which each camera is set. 

 
Reason: In the interests of preserving the character and fabric of the listed building. 

 
The Committee heard from Lucy Greene, Senior Planner, who spoke in furtherance of 
the application and answered questions from members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the application conditionally. 
 
 
MARINER HOTEL, 349 GREAT WESTERN ROAD, ABERDEEN - 200794 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:- 
 
That the application for planning permission 
[...]

Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017.  

 
The Committee heard from Jamie Leadbeater, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the 
application and answered various questions from members. 
 
The Convener moved, seconded by Councillor Copland:- 
 that the application be approved in line with the recommendation. 
 
Councillor Greig moved as an amendment, seconded by the Vice Convener:- 

Page 12



7 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
18 February 2021 

 
 
 

 

 that the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
(1) the proposal is contrary to adopted Aberdeen Local Development Plan Policy T2 

(Managing the Transport Impact of Development) due to the shortfall in parking 
provision to be provided on site when compared to the parking guidelines set out 
in the Council’s adopted Transport and Accessibility Supplementary Guidance 
which would exacerbate existing on-street parking to the detriment of safety and 
residential amenity; and  

(2) the proposal would be contrary to Aberdeen Local Development Plan Policies H1 
(Residential Areas) and Policy D4 (Historic Environment) due to the scale and 
layout of development proposed that is out of keeping with the pattern of 
surrounding development and would have an adverse impact on the historic 
character and amenity of the conservation area. 

 
On a division, there voted – for the motion (7) – the Convener and Councillors Allan, 
Copland, Cormie, MacKenzie, Malik and Radley – for the amendment (2) – the Vice 
Convener and Councillor Greig.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to adopt the motion and therefore approve the application conditionally, with consent 
withheld until a Section 75 legal agreement is secured to ensure the delivery of 
affordable housing and developer obligations. 
 
 
DEESIDE GOLF CLUB, BIELSIDE ABERDEEN - 201511 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:- 
 
That the application for detailed planning permission for the erection of a single storey 
maintenance store and formation of perimeter fence and screening bund with 
associated works to access and yard at Deeside Golf Club, Bieldside Aberdeen, be 
approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 
Conditions:- 
1. That no development pursuant to this planning permission shall take place nor shall 

the building be occupied unless there has been submitted to and approved in writing 
for the purpose by the Planning Authority an assessment of the noise levels likely 
within the building, unless the Planning Authority has given prior written approval for 
a variation. The assessment shall be prepared by a suitably qualified independent 
noise consultant and shall recommend any measures necessary to ensure a 
satisfactory noise attenuation for the building. The property shall not be occupied 
unless the said measures have been implemented in full.  

 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity. 
 

2. The maintenance store hereby approved shall be coloured dark green in its entirety 
and remain that colour for as long as it is in situ, unless otherwise agreed in writing. 

Page 13



8 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
18 February 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
Reason: In the interest of protecting the visual amenity of the area. 

 
3. The ballstop fence hereby approved shall be coloured dark green in its entirety and 

remain that colour for as long as it is in situ, unless otherwise agreed in writing.  
 

Reason: In the interest of protecting the visual amenity of the area.  
 

The Committee heard from Jemma Tasker, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the 
application and answered various questions from members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the application as per the recommendation, with the following changes:- 
(i) condition one amended to read, “That no development pursuant to this planning 

permission shall take place nor shall the building be occupied unless there has 
been submitted to an
[...]
mmodation (99 units), comprising a mix of unit 

types with associated streets, parking and amenity 

space Dineke Brasider

Strategic Place 

Planning 
Place 1

19 South Avenue 
To approve or refuse the application for erection of 4 

residential units 

Dineke 

Brasider

Strategic Place 

Planning 
Place 1

Leggart Brae 

To approve or refuse the application for major 

residential development of 133 homes, new road 

junction on to A92, associated infrastructure and 

landscaping

Alex Ferguson
Strategic Place 

Planning 
Place 1

P
age 16



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 

COMMITTEE Planning Development Management  

DATE 18 March 2021  

EXEMPT No  

CONFIDENTIAL No  

REPORT TITLE A Guide to Planning Consents for the Aberdeen 
Multis  

REPORT NUMBER PLA/21/053 

DIRECTOR  

CHIEF OFFICER Gale Beatie  

REPORT AUTHOR Sepideh Hajisoltani & Ross Wilson   

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5) Adopt non-statutory planning management 
guidance  

 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek approval to consult on the content of a new guide on Planning 

Consents for the 8 inner-city multi-storey blocks which have recently been listed 
at Category A by Historic Environment Scotland.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

That the Committee: 
 
2.1     Approve the content of the Draft ‘A Guide to Planning Consents for the 

Aberdeen Multis’ (Appendix 1) for a minimum 6-week period of public 
consultation.  

 
2.2 Instructs the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to report the findings of 

the public consultation to a future meeting of this Committee, but no later than 
12 months of this date. 

 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 Listed Buildings   
 
3.1.1  A listed building is defined by the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 

Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997 as being a building which is included in a list 
compiled or approved by Historic Environment Scotland (HES).  

 
3.1.2  To merit listing, the structure must meet the listing criteria. Once listed they are 

included on a li
[...]
ies from residents and apply a consistent approach to decision making. 

 
3.2.5  The draft local guidance document before Members today (Appendix 1) 

attempts to answer a number of expected common questions that homeowners 
and other stakeholders may have regarding the need for listed building consent 
and/or planning permission for works to these multi-storey buildings. A ‘traffic 
light’ system has been used to show how proposed works to these listed 
buildings will be categorised by the Planning Authority (Green, Amber, Red). 
We hope this easy-to-use format will be useful for homeowners, planning 
officers and other stakeholders and will ensure a consistent approach to 
decision making across the affected blocks.  

 
3.2.6  The Draft Guidance document supports Scottish Planning Policy (SPP), 

Historic Environment Policy for Scotland (HEPS) and the adopted and 
emerging Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP) in ensuring the sensitive 
management of the historic environment.  

 
 
4.  NEXT STEPS  
 
4.1  Public Consultation  
 
4.1.1   This report seeks approval to proceed with  public consultation on the Draft 

‘Guide to Planning Consents for the Aberdeen Multis’ over a minimum 6-week 
period.  

 
4.1.2.  As a result of COVID-19 restrictions, it is proposed that public consultation on 

the draft document will be predominately via online methods.  
 
4.1.2.  During the consultation period the draft document would be made available as 
 follows: 
 

 Publication of document on Aberdeen City Council ‘Consultation Hub’ 
https://consultation.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ 

 

 Issue a press release on the Council’s website advertising the 
consultation period and how to view and comment on the draft 
document.  

 

Page 19

https://consultation.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


 
 

 Press advert placed in the P&J newspaper to advertise the consultation 
period. 
 

 Publication of a one-off special issue of Multi Matters Newsletter 
(Tenants’ Magazine) to advertise the consultation delivered to flats in 
all affected multis.  

 Consultation with City Centre Multi Storeys Group (with presentations 
given via Microsoft Teams or similar).  

 

 Notification (email) of the consultation will also be issued to statutory 
consultees and all relevant Community Councils (Castlehill and 
Pittodrie, City Centre and George Street) as well as the City-Wide 
Multi-Storey Group.  

 
4.1.3. Subject to Committee approval, the results of the public consultation will be 

reported back to a future meeting of this Committee (within 12 months), 
including any recommended revisions to the Draft document.  

 
 
4.2.   Strategic Environmental Assessment  
 
4.2.1   A Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) may be required for the proposed 

guidance document as it falls within the ‘sets the framework for future 
development consent of projects’ remit. A SEA Screening submission is 
currently underway which will assess whether the draft document is likely to 
have significant environmental effects. This will be submitted to the 
Consultation Authorities shortly. The results of this process will be reported 
back to a future meeting of this Committee alongside the outcomes of the public 
consultation. 

 
 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The cost associated with the preparation of this document and the public 

consultation can be met within the existing provisions of the Strategic Place 
Planning budget.  

 
5.2 As an affected part-owner, Listed Building Consent and/or applications for 

Planning Permission by Aberdeen City Council (Corporate Landlord) for any of 
the affected blocks will be considered against the principles set out in the 
guidance document to be approved. 

 
5.3  From a wider Planning Authority perspective, the decision of Historic 

Environment Scotland to list these building is likely to lead to an increase in 
Listed Building Consent applications and queries which will result in added 
pressure on the finances and staff resou
[...]
Greig Court, Aberdeen (LB52525) 

34 1-72 Porthill Court, 1-126 Seamount Court, shop units at 152-158 (even numbers) Gallowgate, 
including multi-storey car park to West North Street, Gallowgate, Aberdeen (LB52524) 

56 1-48 Virginia Court, 1-108 Marischal Court, Aberdeen (LB52523)

7 1-75 Gilcomstoun Land, Aberdeen (LB52522)  8 1-126 Thistle Court, Aberdeen (LB52531)  

2

1

3

4

5

68

7

Aberdeen Multis Guide – Page 4

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved. Aberdeen City Council – 100023401 – 2021

P
age 28

https://portal.historicenvironment.scot/designation/LB52525
https://portal.historicenvironment.scot/designation/LB52524
https://portal.historicenvironment.scot/designation/LB52523
https://portal.historicenvironment.scot/designation/LB52522
https://portal.historicenvironment.scot/designation/LB52531


Aberdeen Multis Guide – Page 5 Aberdeen Multis Guide – Page PB

 2.  	 Listing 

2.1.     What is a Listed Building?

Historic Environment Scotland lists buildings of special architectural or historic 
interest. Listing is carried out under the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997. To merit listing, the structure must meet 
the listing criteria. Once listed they are included on a list of buildings of special 
architectural or historic interest compiled by HES on behalf of Scottish Ministers. 
The policy which explains the selection criteria for listing can be found in Annex 
1 of the HES Designations Policy and Selection Guidance.

2.2.	 Which Multis Blocks have been Listed?

Eight inner-city multi-storey blocks of flats have been designated by Historic 
Environment Scotland at five separate sites. One of the listings at Gallowgate 
(Porthill Court and Seamount Court) also includes an associated parade of 
shops and a multi-storey car park. The listings are all Category A.  This is the 
highest category of listing in Scotland for buildings of special architectural or 
historical interest and includes outstanding examples of a
[...]
 or destroy the 
character and function of the Green Space Network

• Proposal represents a ‘significant departure’ from Development Plan

• Proposed ALDP is a material consideration in assessment. This reallocated the site for 
residential development of approx. 150 units. 

• PALDP is yet to undergo examination and adoption.

• Significant departure necessitates a Pre-Determination Hearing – prior to recent 
legislative change, required to be determined by Full Council. Now PDMC may 
conduct hearing and determine, or refer to Full Council.

P
age 56



Representations

• 121 representations received, all objecting or raising concerns

Main matters raised:

• Contrary to SPP and the City & Shire Strategic Development Plan

• Contrary to Green Belt and Green Space Network policies in ALDP

• The application is premature in terms of the PALDP

• The site was noted as being ‘undesirable’ for housing in the Main Issues Report

• The site could be removed from the PALDP without resulting in a housing land supply 
deficit

• The development would have a significant detrimental impact on the landscape

• The development would be detrimental to road safety and would impact on traffic 
flows into and out of the city, exacerbating congestion in the Bridge of Dee area

• The site is in an unsustainable location – most residents would drive

P
age 57



Representations continued

• The increased traffic and congestion would exacerbate poor air quality

• The development would pose an increased flood risk

• No safe routes to school

• Impact on ecology and natural habitats

• Impact on amenity of neighbouring properties

• Impact on access and informal recreation

• No low & zero carbon technologies are proposed

One positive aspect noted: 

• Proposal to provide pedestrian / cycle link between Leggart Terrace and Tollohill
Woods is welcomed.

P
age 58



Consultee responses

• Aberdeenshire Council object

• ACC Archaeology request two conditions

• ACC Developer Obligations request contributions toward:

• Core Path Network

• Healthcare Facilities

• Community Facilities

• ACC Education – Sufficient capacity in Abbotswell Primary and Lochside Academy

• ACC Environmental Health – Noise Impact Assessment accepted. Further information 
required Re: Air Quality

• Housing Strategy – Affordable Housing tenure is not acceptable. Requires to be amended

• ACC Roads Development Management object

• SEPA – no response yet

• Kincorth and Leggart Community Council – no response

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 60



 

Planning Development Management Committee 

 Report by Development Management Manager 

Committee Date: 18 March 2021 

 

Site Address: Land to South and South-west of Deeside Brae, Aberdeen.  

Application 

Description: 

Residential development (133 units) with associated landscaping and parking and 

supporting ancillary infrastructure 

Application Ref: 201558/DPP 

Application Type Detailed Planning Permission 

Application Date: 18 December 2020 

Applicant: Manfield Limited (A Comer Company) 

Ward: Kincorth/Nigg/Cove 

Community 

Council: 
Kincorth and Leggart 

Case Officer: Alex Ferguson 

 
 

 
 

 © Crown Copyright. Aberdeen City Council. Licence Number: 100023401 - 2018 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 61



Application Reference: 201558/DPP 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

This report considers whether planning application 201558/DPP, which triggers the 
statutory criteria requiring that a Pre-Determination Hearing be held, should be determined 
by the Planning Development Management Committee or if it would be advisable for the 
Pre-Determination Hearing and determination to be carried out by Full Council. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

That the Committee:  
 
2.1 Note the contents of the report; and 
 
2.2 Agree that the application be subject of a statutory pre-determination hearing by a special 

meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee (PDMC) and that the 
application is then determined at a subsequent scheduled PDMC meeting.  
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1    A report to the 30th April 2020 meeting of the Planning Development Management 

Committee (report no. GOV/20/087) set out the process to be followed for reporting to this 
Committee and referral to Full Council where the relevant criteria for Pre-Determination 
Hearings are triggered. The recommendations of that report were agreed by the 
Committee. 

 
 
4. APPLICATION BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 Site Description 
 

The application site predominantly comprises an area of greenfield land to the south and 
west of the Deeside Brae housing development and is locally known as Leggart Brae. The 
Den of Leggart runs on a north-south axis through the central and northern section of the 
site which also includes an existing layby immediately to the west of the A92 dual 
carriageway, as well as a section of the A92 itself. To the north of the Den of Leggart, the 
site incorporates a winding strip of land that incorporates an informal (grassed) pedestrian 
path between the Den and Leggart Terrace, running adjacent to the vehicular carriageway 
that forms the entrance to Deeside Brae. 
 
The site is bound to the east by the A92 with Kincorth beyond, to the north by the Deeside 
Brae housing development and Leggart Terrace, to the west by the ‘Causey Mounth’ minor 
road and to the south by open, arable fields. The site straddles the Aberdeen City Council 
(ACC) administrative boundary with Aberdeenshire Council (AC), which follows the Leggart 
Burn until it enters the Den of Leggart. The boundary then extends c. 200m westward 
before returning to the Den and again following the route of the Leggart Burn until it enters 
the River Dee approximately 200m to the north.  
 
The area of land within the ACC boundary is approximately 9.6 Hectares in size and aside 
from the Den of Leggart Local Nature Conservation Site (LNCS), it mostly comprises open, 
arable agricultural fields, with an established tree belt forming t
[...]
considered to be a Significant Departure from the Development Plan by virtue of it being a 
major residential development located on a site zoned as Green Belt, where Policy NE2 of 
the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 (ALDP) applies. A large part of the site is also 
zoned as Green Space Network, thus Policy NE1 of the ALDP is also applicable. 

 
Policy NE2 does not allow for residential development (other than house extensions and 
one-for-one replacement dwellings), therefore the proposal for a major residential 
development of 133 homes is significantly contrary to Policy NE2. The proposed 
development may also erode the character and function of an area of Green Space 
Network, contrary to Policy NE1, thus the proposals represent a significant departure from 
the adopted Development Plan. 

 
Under Regulation 27 of The Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2013 there is a requirement to hold a Pre-Determination 
Hearing before such applications may be determined.  

 
A previous requirement for such applications to be determined by Full Council has been 
removed by the recently revised legislation under the Planning (Scotland ) Act 2019, and in 
March 2020 the Council delegated authority for these statutory hearings and determinations 
to PDMC as part of the Scheme of Governance review. It is therefore for Members to 
decide whether the hearing and subsequent determination of this application are conducted 
in front of PDMC, or whether there are any particular issues that would warrant referral to 
Full Council in this instance.  
 
The purpose of such hearings is to afford both the applicant and those who have made 
written representation on the proposed development the opportunity to present their views 
directly to the Members of the Council, prior to the determination of the application. 

 
 
4.7 CONSULTATIONS 
 

Aberdeenshire Council – Object for the following reasons: 
 

 The site was identified in A
[...]
tion indicates a new link road from the A92 to the B9077 at 
Leggart Terrace, through the application site.  
 

7. DISCUSSION 

Page 78

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?Id=5045


Application Reference: 201558/DPP 

 

 
7.1 As described above, following legislative change there is no longer a statutory requirement 

for applications concerning a significant departure from the Development Plan to be subject 
to determination by Full Council. The Planning Development Management Committee may 
therefore opt to determine an application itself, or to refer the matter to Full Council. The 
agreed procedures require this report to make a recommendation, and it is suggested that 
relevant factors for consideration in reaching that include: the level of representation 
attracted by an application; the scale of development proposed; the nature and extent of the 
resultant departure from the Development Plan. 

 
7.2 The scale of the proposal, at 133 units, is such that it represents a ‘major development’ in 

terms of the relevant hierarchy of developments. It is however notable that other recent 
applications of a similar scale and level of objection were considered by the Planning 
Development Management Committee, rather than being referred to Full Council.  
 

7.3 As regards the nature of the departure from the Development Plan, this principally relates to 
the zoning of the site as Green Belt and the relevant policy NE2 not providing for residential 
development of this scale in this location. Whilst this clearly does represent a significant 
departure from the Development Plan, the site is rezoned as residential land and allocated 
as an opportunity Site (OP46) for 150 homes in the Proposed Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan (PALDP). Although the PALDP is yet to undergo Examination and thus remains 
unadopted at this stage, its content is a material consideration. 
 

7.4 Taking account of the scale of the proposal, the level of public representation and the 
Proposed Local Development Plan, it is considered that the Planning Development 
Management Committee is equipped to provide the necessary public scrutiny via a 
statutory Pre-Determination Hearing and determination of the application thereafter, and 
that referral to Full Council would not be necessary in this instance. 

 
8. NEXT STEPS 
 

A hearing will be arranged in accordance with the Committee’s instructions, subject to there 
being interest in attending from those who have made representation in relation to the 
application. 
 
Following any hearing, a report will be prepared by officers for Full Council or PDMC (as 
per Committee’s instruction). This will include an assessment of the proposed development 
and make a Recommendation to Members as regards determination of the application. 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 80


	Agenda
	1.1 Motion Against Officer Recommendation - Procedural Note
	3.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	4.1 Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee of 18 February 2021 - for approval
	5.1 Committee Planner
	6.1 A Guide to Planning Consents for the Aberdeen Multis - PLA/21/053
	A Guide to Planning Consents for the Aberdeen Multis - appendix A
	A Guide to Planning Consents for Aberdeen Multis EHRIA Summary - appendix 2

	6.2 Leggart Brae  - Pre Determination Hearing
	201558-DPP - Leggart Brae - Pre-PDH Committee Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 18 March 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, 
Convener; Councillor Stewart, Vice Convener, the Depute Provost; and 
Councillors Allan, Cooke, Copland, Greig, MacKenzie, Malik and Alex Nicoll (as 
substitute for Councillor Cormie). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found 
here.   

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point 
of approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 
 

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE OF 18 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
1. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 18 February 
2021, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record.   
 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 
2. The Committee had before it a planner of future Committee business. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the information contained in the Committee business planner.  
 
 
A GUIDE TO PLANNING CONSENTS FOR THE ABERDEEN MULTIS - PLA/21/053 
 
3. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which sought approval to consult on the content of a new guide on Planning 
Consents for the inner-city multi-storey blocks which had recently been listed at 
Category A by Historic Environment Scotland. 
 
The Committee heard from Ross Wilson, Senior Planner, who spoke in furtherance of 
the report and answered questions from members. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee -  
(i) approve the content of the Draft ‘A Guide to Planning Consents for the Aberdeen 

Multis’ (Appendix 1) for a minimum 6-week period of public consultation; and  

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=7599&Ver=4


2 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
18 March 2021 

 
 
 

 

(ii) instruct the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to report the findings of the 
public consultation to a future meeting of this Committee, but no later than 12 
months of this date. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
LEGGART BRAE  - PRE-DETERMINATION HEARING 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which considered whether planning application 201558/DPP, which triggered 
the statutory criteria requiring that a Pre-Determination Hearing be held, should be 
determined by the Planning Development Management Committee or if it would be 
advisable for the Pre-Determination Hearing and determination to be carried out by Full 
Council. 
 
The Committee heard from Alex Ferguson, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the 
report and answered procedural questions from members.   
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –  
(a) note the contents of the report; and 
(b) agrees that the application be subject of a statutory Pre-Determination Hearing 

by a special meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee 
(PDMC) and that the application is then determined at a subsequent scheduled 
PDMC meeting. 

 
The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener, moved:- 
 that the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 
Councillor Cooke moved as an amendment, seconded by Councillor Copland:- 

that the application be subject of a statutory Pre-Determination Hearing by a 
special meeting of Full Council and that the application then be determined by 
Full Council. 

 
On a division, there voted – for the motion (5) – the Convener, the Vice Convener and 
Councillors Allan, MacKenzie and Malik– for the amendment (4) – Councillors Cooke, 
Copland, Greig and Alex Nicoll. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to adopt the motion. 
- Councillor Marie Boulton, Convener 

 
 
 
 


